
2023 Ryder Cup: No Mads GC vs. LLESA Golf NG 
The Course at Wente Vineyards 

October 7-8, 2023 
 

Format 

On Saturday, we’ll be playing 2-person team matches composed of 9 holes of four-ball (aka. 
best ball) followed by 9 holes of foursomes (aka. alternate shot).  Both formats are match play, 
i.e., you either win, tie, or lose a hole and play it as a regular 18-hole match (like we do in 
summer match play).  As in Ryder Cup, if there’s a tie after 18 holes, you split the point. 

I’m sure all are familiar with four-ball—the team score on each hole is the low net score.  In 
foursomes, you designate one player to tee off on even holes (10, 12, 14, 16, 18); the other 
player tees off on odd holes (11, 13, 15, 17).  You then alternate who hits the ball until it is 
holed out or conceded.  The decision who tees off on odd vs. even holes does not need to be 
made until hole #10.  Penalty strokes don’t count toward the alternating order; the next player 
to play a shot is the one that did not hit the previous shot.  The same goes for provisional balls; 
always alternate actual strokes on each hole.  For complete rules, see 
https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/rules-of-golf/rule-22.html. 

Sunday will be singles match play, just like in Ryder Cup, with two concurrent matches per 
foursome. 

No Mads won the cup last year, so LLESA must win 9 ½ points to claim the trophy this year. 
 
Handicaps 

Four-ball will be handicapped at 90% per USGA recommendations.  You then play strokes off 
the lowest handicapper of four.  In foursomes, there’s a single handicap for the team that is 
50% of the combined individual handicaps.  In both cases, we're computing 18-hole handicaps 
and marking pops according to hole handicaps, as we would normally do.  But note that 
handicaps change after the first nine holes, when the format changes to foursomes.  In singles, 
we use 100% of handicap. 

I’ve attached a spreadsheet with handicaps and number of pops.  As an example, in team match 
#1, Peter (PH=2) is the low handicapper and gets no pops in four-ball; Cohl (PH=4) gets two (4 – 
2 = 2) pops, but only one of them is assigned to the front nine (the HCP 1 hole).  On the back 
nine, Peter and Cohl have to give six (9 – 3 = 6) pops in foursomes, but only three of those are 
allocated to the back nine (HCP 2, 4, and 6).  If this sounds confusing, the attached, printable 
scorecards (with abbreviated player names) are marked for you to simplify matters. 
 
Course and Tees 

We're playing The Course at Wente Vineyards.  A scorecard is attached that lists yardages and 
hole handicaps.  We will be playing the blue/white combo tees.  The scorecards show in color 
which holes to play from the whites (#1, #8, #9, #12, #17, #18) and which holes to play from the 
blues.  Hole #16 has been modified/shortened due to construction.  Note that carts and range 
balls are included. 

https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/rules-of-golf/rule-22.html
https://wentevineyards.com/golf


 
Course Rules 

Play according to USGA rules.  I have cleared with Dean that we will also be using our LLESA 
local rules (primarily the OB/lost ball rule and course damage rule).  In singles play, no advice 
may be given—you’re on your own.  In team play, you may give advice to your partner. 

After the match, please turn your scorecard in to Peter at the club house.  On Sunday, I suggest 
we all stick around until the very end to celebrate the winning team. 
 
Payment 

Each player must pay the course $200 on Saturday.  Sunday alternates should reimburse the 
player they are substituting for $100. 
 
Tee Times 

Saturday team matches 
11:00 Lindstrom-Hatala v. Urone-Desilva 
11:10 Griffin-Conner v. Lazik-Su 
11:20 Hurd-Negrete v. Root-Olund 
11:30 Alvarez-Smith v. Arkebauer-Zieske 
11:40 Greene-Oravetz v. Schult-Garard 
11:50 Watkins-Rubke v. Leval-Valdez  
 
Sunday singles matches 
11:30 Lindstrom v. Urone, Hatala v. Desilva 
11:40 Jones v. Lazik, Griffin v. Su 
11:50 Greene v. Root, Hurd v. Arkebauer 
12:00 Negrete v. Schult, Alvarez v. Garard 
12:10 Smith v. Zieske, Watkins v. Olund 
12:20 Oravetz v. Leval, Spooner v. Valdez 
 
Pace of Play 

While we should have plenty of daylight to finish, do keep pace of play up.  If a team match is 
complete, consider ending your round if you’re holding the group behind up.  Otherwise, feel 
free to finish 18 holes even if the match is over. 

The goal should be to finish your round in 4h30m or less.  Our club (LLESA) continually struggles 
with pace of play, so do be mindful of this and play ready golf when the format allows for 
it.  Don’t sit in the cart and wait for your partner to hit; pick a few clubs and walk to your ball so 
you’re ready to hit when it’s your turn.  Keep in mind that in match play, you have to follow 
order of play (the team/player who most recently won a hole tees off first; whoever is farthest 
from the hole plays first).  Within a team, you can play in any order you like, e.g., to give your 
partner a read. 
 

http://www.llesagolfng.org/llesa-local-rules.pdf
http://www.llesagolfng.org/llesa-local-rules.pdf


LLESA Golf NG Local Rules

August 27, 2021

Unless otherwise stated, the set of local rules contained in this document apply in all LLESA Golf NG events,

including monthly tournaments, summer match play, and twilight golf league.



Lost Ball and Out of Bounds

As of 2019, USGA allows for a local rule that provides an alternative to playing a provisional ball when a ball is

suspected to be lost or out of bounds. Our club has adopted this rule for all of our competitions.

In this case, the player estimates where the lost ball finished or where it crossed out of bounds, moves to the

nearest spot at the edge of the fairway, no closer to the hole, and then drops within two club lengths. The

penalty for this is two strokes (one penalty stroke + one drop). This is the same as if the player had re-teed

and hit their second tee shot to where the ball is dropped. See the graphic below.

As an example, if the tee shot goes out of bounds, the player counts one penalty stroke and a drop, and will

thus play their fourth shot after dropping (tee shot + penalty stroke + drop = three strokes).

Note that if the player chooses to play a provisional ball instead, then this stroke-and-distance option is not

available for the original ball, but can be applied to the provisional ball if it also is lost or out of bounds. The

player will in this case play their sixth shot after dropping (tee shot + penalty stroke + provisional shot +

penalty stroke + drop = five strokes).

Also note that this rule cannot be applied if the original ball is found in bounds but is unplayable. In this case,

rule 19 for an unplayable ball is used (e.g., drop within two club lengths, drop on a line with the pin, or re-tee).
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https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/rules-of-golf/rules-and-interpretations.html#!ruletype=pe&section=rule&rulenum=19


Preferred Lies (Winter Rules)

When preferred lies (aka. ‘winter rules’, ‘lift-clean-and-place’) are in effect, our club uses the following rules.

Balls in the fairway (Model Local Rule E-3) You may lift, clean, and place the ball if it is in the fairway,

including collars and aprons around the green. When doing so, the ball must be placed within one club

length, no closer to the hole. The ball may not be lifted from the fringe and placed on the green. It may,

however, be placed in the rough.

Balls in the rough (Model Local Rule E-2) If the ball is in the rough (but not in a penalty area), then you

may lift, clean, and re-place the ball in the exact same spot, recreating the lie (e.g., replace it deep into the

rough if that’s where you found it).

Balls in bunkers If the ball is in a bunker, then you may not lift or clean the ball (but see the section below

on COVID rules). If the ball is in standing water, then you get to take free relief inside the bunker by

dropping at the nearest point of relief. If the whole bunker is filled with water, you get to take maximum relief,

at the point with the least amount of water. You may also, under the penalty of one stroke, drop outside the

bunker on a line with the pin, no closer to the hole. See rule 16.1c.

Course Damage

In case of soggy conditions, e.g., due to rain or over watering, there may be occasional man-made course

damage such as tire tracks or footprints where the ground is deformed. Such areas, when not marked, are to

be treated as ground under repair, for which the player recieves free relief (drop at nearest point of relief, no

closer to the hole). See Model Local Rule F-4. Note: Course damage does not include bent grass in the

rough, divots, footprints in bunkers (see COVID rule below), dirt patches or ruts from natural causes, or

merely soggy ground (which is covered by casual water rules).

Left: Course damage caused by tire tracks (free relief). Right: Natural dirt patch (no relief unless marked).

2

https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/committee-procedures/rule-8.html#_6f091deb-03c2-4f0a-8614-8eaa26304f8f
https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/committee-procedures/rule-8.html#_3e642b0a-1648-4659-9285-165456eadc93
https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/rules-of-golf/rules-and-interpretations.html#!ruletype=pe&section=rule&rulenum=16
https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/committee-procedures/rule-8.html#_99616f79-1624-4662-a802-1ec042c9e369


Aeration Holes

If the ball ends up in an aeration hole on the green or in the fairway, the player receives free relief. When in

the fairway, drop the ball at the nearest point of relief (re-drop until the ball is not in an aeration hole). When

on the green, place the ball at the nearest point of relief. See Model Local Rule E-4.

COVID Rule for Bunkers

Some courses have removed rakes from bunkers, resulting in footprints and uneven sand. When rakes are not

available, our club allows you to lift the ball—without cleaning it—smooth the sand with your foot (not with

your hand!), and then replace the ball in the same spot, recreating the lie. For example, if you have a fried

egg, you must push the ball back into the sand after smoothing.

COVID Rule for Pins and Foam Inserts

Many courses do not allow touching/removing the pin—such rules must be followed. Some courses further

utilize foam inserts (pool noodles) or similar to make retrieving the ball easier without touching the pin. In

some cases, the foam extends nearly to the rim of the hole (see below). The ball is deemed holed only if

(1) the ball is in the hole and entirely below the surface of the putting green or (2) the ball comes to rest

touching the pin or foam, with any part of the ball below the surface of the green (see rule 13.2c). If the ball

bounces off the pin or foam and does not stay within the hole, it is not holed.

Example of unforgiving foam insert.
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https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/committee-procedures/rule-8.html#_ff25ba6e-2bbd-4d79-97f0-36a26ee3785d
https://www.usga.org/content/usga/home-page/rules/rules-2019/rules-of-golf/rules-and-interpretations.html#!ruletype=pe&section=rule&rulenum=13


Match Tee Time Player GHIN Index CH Fourball PH Foursomes PH Match Tee Time Player GHIN Index CH Fourball PH Foursomes PH
Dean Urone 7154875 10.2 9 8 Peter Lindstrom 6713057 4.5 3 2
Chris Desilva 2733836 10.9 10 9 Cohl Hatala 2489880 6.0 4 4
Chris Lazik 72970 11.6 11 9 Matt Griffin 1041417 9.4 8 7
Tony Su 2707667 12.3 11 10 Kevin Conner 3679876 10.2 9 8
Dave Root 8463901 13.2 12 11 Randy Hurd 2580082 12.2 11 10
Wayne Olund 8717798 18.9 19 17 Oscar Negrete 11001789 13.6 13 11
Paul Arkebauer 8653087 15.6 15 13 Mitch Alvarez 1956363 13.8 13 12
Lynn Zieske 1118720 16.8 16 15 Robert Smith 1089885 17.1 17 15
Bill Schult 1483211 16.2 16 14 Tom Greene 159048 12.2 11 10
Bob Garard 1779973 16.7 16 15 Tony Oravetz 2580092 22.1 22 20
Brian Leval 3196216 20.8 21 19 Joel Watkins 7154882 19.9 20 18
Gaudi Valdez 11647400 21.6 22 20 John Rubke 1089831 21.7 22 20

Match Tee Time Player GHIN Index CH PH Match Tee Time Player GHIN Index CH PH
 1. Dean Urone 7154875 10.2 9 9 Captain  1. Peter Lindstrom 6713057 4.5 3 3 Captain
 2. Chris Desilva 2733836 10.9 10 10  2. Cohl Hatala 2489880 6.0 4 4
 3. Chris Lazik 72970 11.6 11 11  3. Justin Jones 6478271 7.5 6 6 Alternate
 4. Tony Su 2707667 12.3 11 11  4. Matt Griffin 1041417 9.4 8 8
 5. Dave Root 8463901 13.2 12 12  5. Tom Greene 159048 12.2 11 11
 6. Paul Arkebauer 8653087 15.6 15 15  6. Randy Hurd 2580082 12.2 11 11
 7. Bill Schult 1483211 16.2 16 16  7. Oscar Negrete 11001789 13.6 13 13
 8. Bob Garard 1779973 16.7 16 16  8. Mitch Alvarez 1956363 13.8 13 13
 9. Lynn Zieske 1118720 16.8 16 16  9. Robert Smith 1089885 17.1 17 17
10. Wayne Olund 8717798 18.9 19 19 10. Joel Watkins 7154882 19.9 20 20
11. Brian Leval 3196216 20.8 21 21 11. Tony Oravetz 2580092 22.1 22 22
12. Gaudi Valdez 11647400 21.6 22 22 12. Dan Spooner 4355580 22.5 23 23 Alternate

Alternates Alternates
Chet Root 1780011 24.7 25 25 Dave Biggers 9230008 21.0 21 21
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The Course at Wente Vineyards
5040 Arroyo Road • Livermore, CA 94550 • (925) 456-2475

www.wentegolf.com

Welcome to The Course 
at Wente Vineyards.

Designed by golfing great Greg Norman,
The Course at Wente Vineyards is a Certified 

Audubon Cooperative Sanctuary. With three distinct 
topographies – native woodlands, mature vineyard and 

rolling hills of natural grasslands – The Course at 
Wente Vineyards offers extraordinary visual panoramas 

and a diversity of play unmatched in the Bay Area.  
Uniquely situated on a working vineyard estate,

The Course is adjacent to The Grill and the winery’s 
Event Center and Tasting Lounge. We hope that 

you’ll enjoy some wine tasting and a delicious meal 
during your visit to Livermore Valley wine country.

Cheers!

USGA RULES GOVERN ALL PLAY

Target time for play: 4-1/2 hours.

Please help us preserve our natural beauty and wildlife by 
using caution when entering native grasses and vineyard areas.

Chief Executive Officer, Fourth Generation Winegrower

BLACK  474 307 138 421 581 353 228 602 496 3600

GOLD 423 301 133 383 521 349 202 598 462 3372

BLUE/BLUE WHITE 405 286 121 341 479 298 182 547 405 3064

WHITE 380 254 110 288 408 265 150 480 353 2688

HANDICAP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1

 

HOLE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT

PAR 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 36

WHITE 380 254 110 288 408 265 150 480 353 2688

RED 300 203 101 245 373 240 122 429 315 2328

HANDICAP 9 15 17 7 11 5 13 3 1

304 172 564 420  569 454 453 472 3581 7181 
300 169 558 413    547 413 445 457 3468 6840

 281 161 542 375   499 372 400 412 3202 6266

 256 149 487 342    473 335 391 368 2949 5637

 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOT HCP NET

 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4 36 72

 

 256 149 487 342    473 335 391 368 2949 5637

 216 120 413 302   423 286 319 315 2537 4865

 16 14 6 8 18 12 10 4 2

73.4 /  140

74.7 /  143

70.9 /  127

69.6 /  115

68.4 /  121

69.6 /  126

73.8 /  132

©2021 The Course at Wente Vineyards. All Rights Reserved.
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Rating Slope PH HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2
. . . .

Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4
HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

Wente blue/white

RaHu

36

1169.6 126

36

PaAr

RaHu

36 72

72
8-Oct
Date

36

PaAr69.6 126 15



Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT Hole 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOTAL NET POST
Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4

Rating Slope PH HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2
. . .

Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4
HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

Wente blue/white

OsNe

36

1369.6 126

36

BiSc

OsNe

36 72

72
8-Oct
Date

36

BiSc69.6 126 16



Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT Hole 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOTAL NET POST
Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4

Rating Slope PH HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2
. . .

Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4
HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

Wente blue/white

MiAl

36

1369.6 126

36

BoGa

MiAl

36 72

72
8-Oct
Date

36

BoGa69.6 126 16



Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT Hole 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOTAL NET POST
Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4

Rating Slope PH HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

.

Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4
HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

Wente blue/white

BoSm

36

1769.6 126

36

LyZi

BoSm

36 72

72
8-Oct
Date

36

LyZi69.6 126 16



Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT Hole 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOTAL NET POST
Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4

Rating Slope PH HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

.

Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4
HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

Wente blue/white

JoWa

36

2069.6 126

36

WaOl

JoWa

36 72

72
8-Oct
Date

36

WaOl69.6 126 19



Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT Hole 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOTAL NET POST
Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4

Rating Slope PH HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

.

Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4
HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

Wente blue/white

ToOr

36

2269.6 126

36

BrLe

ToOr

36 72

72
8-Oct
Date

36

BrLe69.6 126 21



Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT Hole 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOTAL NET POST
Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4

Rating Slope PH HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

.

Par 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 5 4 Par 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 4
HCP 7 15 17 11 13 9 5 3 1 HCP 18 16 6 10 12 14 8 4 2

Wente blue/white

DaSp

36

2369.6 126

36

GaVa

DaSp

36 72

72
8-Oct
Date

36

GaVa69.6 126 22


